subcontractor of the CONTRACTOR as a direct employee, consultant, or contractor of the 
DISTRICT (or through any affiliated entity) within six (6) months following the individual's 
separation from CONTRACTOR, DISTRICT agrees to pay CONTRACTOR a one-time 
conversion fee of Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000) per individual. This fee is intended to 
compensate CONTRACTOR for recruitment, training, administrative, and other associated 
costs. This provision shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

**12. Non-Discrimination:**
It is the policy of DISTRICT that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be